 Journal of Artificial Intelligence and Systems, 2022, 4, 50-64
ISSN Online: 2642-2859
DOI: 10.33969/AIS.2022040104 October 14 , 2022 50 Journal of Artificial Intelligence and Systems
Robotic Inspection Monitoring System for Pipelines
Muhammad Ahmad Baballe 1, *
1 Department of Computer Engineering Technology, School of Technology, Kano State Polytechnic, Kano, Nigeria
* Corresponding Author: mbaballe@kanopoly.edu.ng, https://orcid.org/0000-0001-9441-7023

[18] T. Yamamoto, S. Sakama, and A. Kamimura, “Pneumatic Duplex Chambered
Inchworm Mechanism for Narrow Pipes Driven by only Two Air Supply
Lines,” IEEE Robot. Autom. Lett., vol. 5, no. 4, pp. 5034–5042, 2020, doi:
10.1109/LRA.2020.3003859.
[19] K. Kusunose et al., “Development of inchworm type pipe inspection robot
using extension type flexible pneumatic actuators,” Int. J. Automot. Mech.
Eng., vol. 17, no. 2, pp. 8019–8028, 2020, doi:
10.15282/ijame.17.2.2020.20.0601.
[20] K. Hayashi et al., “Improvement of pipe holding mechanism and inchworm
type flexible pipe inspection robot,” Int. J. Mech. Eng. Robot. Res., vol. 9, no.
6, 2020, doi: 10.18178/ijmerr.9.6.894-899.
[21] D. Fang, J. Shang, Z. Luo, P. Lv, and G. Wu, “Development of a novel
self-locking mechanism for continuous propulsion inchworm in-pipe robot,”
Adv. Mech. Eng., vol. 10, no. 1, 2018, doi: 10.1177/1687814017749402.
[22] M. B. Khan et al., “ICrawl: An Inchworm-Inspired Crawling Robot,” IEEE
Access, vol. 8, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3035871.
[23] M. Aliff et al., “Development of Pipe Inspection Robot using Soft Actuators,
Microcontroller and LabVIEW,” Int. J. Adv. Comput. Sci. Appl., vol. 13, no.
3, pp. 349–354, 2022, doi: 10.14569/IJACSA.2022.0130343.
[24] J. Yang, Y. Xue, J. Shang, and Z. Luo, “Research on a new bilateral
self-locking mechanism for an inchworm micro in-pipe robot with large
traction,” Int. J. Adv. Robot. Syst., vol. 11, 2014, doi: 10.5772/59309.
[25] G. Feng, W. Li, Z. Li, and Z. He, “Development of a wheeled and

10.1016/j.ifacol.2018.11.530.
[38] A. S. Z. Abidin et al., “Development of In-Pipe Robot D300: Cornering
Mechanism,” in MATEC Web of Conferences, 2017, vol. 87. doi:
10.1051/matecconf/20178702029.
[39] V. Consumi, J. Merlin, L. Lindenroth, D. Stoyanov, and A. Stilli, “A Novel
Soft Shape-shifting Robot with Track-based Locomotion for In-pipe
Inspection,” 2022, doi: https://arxiv.org/abs/2202.10840.
Selami Beyhan
DOI: 10.33969/AIS.2022040104 62 Journal of Artificial Intelligence and Systems
[40] A. Hadi, A. Hassani, K. Alipour, R. Askari Moghadam, and P. Pourakbarian
Niaz, “Developing an adaptable pipe inspection robot using shape memory
alloy actuators,” J. Intell. Mater. Syst. Struct., vol. 31, no. 4, pp. 632–647,
2020, doi: 10.1177/1045389X19898255.
[41] H. Li, R. Li, J. Zhang, and P. Zhang, “Development of a pipeline inspection
robot for the standard oil pipeline of china national petroleum corporation,”
Appl. Sci., vol. 10, no. 8, 2020, doi: 10.3390/APP10082853.
[42] S. Kazeminasab and M. Kathrine Banks, “A Localization and Navigation
Method for an In-pipe Robot in Water Distribution System through Wireless
Control towards Long-Distance Inspection,” IEEE Access, , 9,
pp.117496-117511, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3106880.
[43] R. S. Elankavi, D. Dinakaran, R. M. K. Chetty, M. M. Ramya, A. Selvakumar,
and A. Doss, “Kinematic Modeling and Analysis of Wheeled In-Pipe
Inspection Mobile Robot,” In: Hussain C.M., Di Sia P. (eds) Handbook of
Smart Materials, Technologies, and Devices. Springer, Cham, p p. 1–15, 2021,

sanmiguel, “ Pipeline inspection tests using a biomimetic robot, ”
Biomimetics, vol. 6, no. 1, pp. 1 – 16, 2021, doi:
10.3390/biomimetics6010017.
[52] M. Roussialian, H. Al Zanbarakji, A. Khawand, A. Rahal, and M. Owayjan,
Selami Beyhan
DOI: 10.33969/AIS.2022040104 63 Journal of Artificial Intelligence and Systems
“Design and Development of a Pipeline Inspection Robot,” Mech. Mach. Sci.,
vol. 58, pp. 43–52, 2019, doi: 10.1007/978-3-319- 89911-4_4.
[53] R. S. Elankavi, “Developments in Inpipe Inspectionrobot: a Review,” J. Mech.
Contin. Math. Sci., vol. 15, no. 5, 2020, doi: 10.26782/jmcms.2020.05.00022.
[54] Y. Kwon and B. Yi, “Design and Motion Planning of a Two-Module,” IEEE
Trans. Robot., vol. 28, no. 3, pp. 681–696, 2012, doi:
10.1109/TRO.2012.2183049.
[55] J. H. Kim, G. Sharma, and S. S. Iyengar, “FAMPER: A fully autonomous
mobile robot for pipeline exploration,” Proc. IEEE Int. Conf. Ind. Technol.,
pp. 517–523, 2010, doi: 10.1109/ICIT.2010.5472748.
[56] Y. S. Kwon, B. Lee, I. C. Whang, W. K. Kim, and B. J. Yi, “A flat pipeline
inspection robot with two wheel chains,” Proc. - IEEE Int. Conf. Robot.
Autom., pp. 5141–5146, 2011, doi: 10.1109/ICRA.2011.5979712.
[57] M. S. Mohd Aras et al., Design and development of remotely operated
pipeline inspection robot, In Proceedings of the 11th National Technical
Seminar on Unmanned System Technology 2019, pp. 15- 23, 2021, doi:
10.1007/978-981-15-5281-6_2.